DGGE System
01/03/2019   Page 1
Denaturing Gradient
Gel Electrophoresis
System
Instruction Manual
Catalogue Numbers
VS20WAVE-DGGE

Cleaning Vertical Units 27
RNAse Decontamination 27
Ordering information 28
Warranty 29
01/03/2019   Page 4
Safety Information
When used correctly, these units pose no health risk. However, these units
can deliver dangerous levels of electricity and are to be operated only by
qualified personnel following the guidelines laid out in this instruction manual.
Anyone intending to use this equipment should read the complete manual
thoroughly. The unit must never be used without the safety lid correctly in
position. The unit should not be used if there is any sign of damage to the
external tank or lid.
The unit should not be used if there is any sign of damage to the external
tank or lid.
Acrylamide is a powerful neurotoxin in solution form. Polymerized gels can
contain some unpolymerized solution and protective gloves and clothing
must be worn.
These units comply with the following European directives:
2006/95/CE Low Voltage Directive and 2014/30/UE (official Title 2004/108/EC)
EMC Electromagnetic Compatibility
By virtue of the following harmonised standards:
BS EN IEC 61010-1: 2010 Safety Testing of Lab Equipment
BS EN IEC 61326-1:2013 EMC Electro Magnetic Compatibility
01/03/2019   Page 5
Packing List
Part No. Description Quantity
VS20WAVEDIRM Inner Running Module 1
VS20WAVE-TANK Main Tank 1
VS20WAVE-DGGETC Temperature Controller 1
GM100 Gradient Mixer 1
VS20WAVELID Tank Lid 1
VS20NG Notched Glass Plates (2/pk) 1
VS20PGS1 Plain Glass plates, 1mm
spacers (2/pk)
1
VS20-24-1PC 24 well comb, 1mm thick,
polycarbonate
2
VS20WAVECAST Casting Base 1
VS20DCASTM Silicon Casting Mat 1
CSL-CAB Power Cables 1
Packing List Checked by: ________________________
Date: ________________________
The packing lists should be referred to as soon as the units are received to

use with acrylic gel tanks.
01/03/2019   Page 28
Ordering information
VS20WAVE-DGGE   Complete Denaturing Gradient Gel Electrophoresis System, 20x20cm;
includes: temperature control unit, cam casting base, glass plates with
1mm bonded spacers, 2x 24-sample combs and gradient mixer – 240
VAC version
VS20WAVE-DGGE$ VS20WAVE-DGGE – 110VAC version
VS20WAVE-DGGETC  VS20WAVE-DGGE Temperature Control Unit – 240VAC version
VS20WAVE-DGGETC$  VS20WAVE-DGGETC – 110VAC version
GM100    Gradient Mixer, 100mlAccesso
CSL-STIR   CSL Magnetic Stirrer, 19x19cm
MU-D01    Single Peristaltic Pump
MU-S16   Silicon tube I.D. 1/8”, 25 ft, for MU-D01
POWERPRO500 PowerPRO Power Supply, 500V, 800mA, 300W
CLIQS 1D 1D image analysis with band pattern matching
CLIQS 1D PRO 1D image analysis with band pattern matching between different gels
DGGE Package
VS20WAVE-DGGEKIT
VS20WAVE Package Deal; includes: VS20WAVE-DGGE, CSL-STIR, MU-
D01, MU-S16, CS-500V – 240 VAC version
VS20WAVE-DGGEKIT$ VS20WAVE-DGGEKIT – 110 VAC version
01/03/2019   Page 29
Warranty
The Cleaver Scientific Ltd. (CSL) Vertical Electrophoresis units have a
warranty against manufacturing and material faults of twelve months from